
Pharmaceutical Management Agency

Update

New Zealand 
Pharmaceutical Schedule
Effective 1 July 2013
Cumulative for May, June and July 2013

The Hospital Medicines List (HML)

Section H 
for Hospital 
Pharmaceuticals
Update effective 1 December 2014



2

Contents

Summary of decisions effective 1 December 2014......................................... 3

Section H changes to Part II............................................................................ 5

Index.............................................................................................................. 8



3

•	Amlodipine (Apo-Amlodipine) tab 2.5 mg – price decrease and addition of HSS

•	Amoxicillin (Ospamox) grans for oral liq 125 mg per 5 ml and 250 mg per 5 ml 
– to be delisted 1 February 2015

•	Cetirizine hydrochloride (Histaclear) oral liq 1 mg per ml – new listing and 
addition of HSS

•	Cetirizine hydrochloride (Cetirizine – AFT) oral liq 1 mg per ml – to be delisted 
1 February 2015

•	Danthron with poloxamer oral liq 25 mg with poloxamer 200 mg per 5 ml 
(Pinorax) and 75 mg with poloxamer 1 g per 5 ml (Pinorax Forte) – to be 
delisted 1 April 2015

•	Dexamfetamine sulfate (PSM) tab 5 mg – Pharmacode change

•	Docusate sodium with sennosides (Laxsol) tab 50 mg with sennosides 8 mg  
– price decrease

•	Donepezil hydrochloride (Donepezil-Rex) tab 5 mg and 10 mg – price decrease 
and addition of HSS

•	Erythromycin (as ethylsuccinate) (E-Mycin) grans for oral liq 200 mg per 5 ml 
and 400 mg per 5 ml – price increase

•	Iloprost (Arrow-Iloprost) inj 50 mcg in 0.5 ml ampoule – new listing and 
addition of HSS

•	Iloprost (Ilomedin) inj 50 mcg in 0.5 ml ampoule – to be delisted 1 February 
2015

•	Imatinib mesilate (Imatinib-AFT) cap 400 mg – new listing

•	Imatinib mesilate tab 100 mg (Glivec), and cap 100 mg and 400 mg (Imatinib-
AFT) – amendment to Note

•	Imiquimod (Apo-Imiquimod Cream 5%) crm 5%, 250 mg sachet – new listing 
and addition of HSS

•	Imiquimod (Aldara) crm 5% – to be delisted 1 February 2015

•	Insulin aspart (NovoRapid FlexPen) inj 100 u per ml, 3 ml syringe – new listing

•	Levonorgestrel (Jadelle) subdermal implant (2 x 75 mg rods) – amended 
presentation description

•	Low electrolyte oral feed 2 kcal/ml (e.g. Suplena) liquid 3 g protein, 25.5 g 
carbohydrate and 9.6 g fat per 100 ml, 237 bottle – suggested brand to be 
delisted 1 February 2015

•	Noradrenaline inj 1 mg per ml, 2 ml ampoule – to be delisted 1 June 2015

•	Noradrenaline inj 1 mg per ml, 4 ml ampoule – new listing

Summary of decisions
EFFECTIVE 1 DECEMBER 2014



4

•	Pneumococcal (PPV23) polysaccharide vaccine (Pneumovax 23) inj 575 mcg in 
0.5 ml vial (25 mcg for each 23 pneumococcal serotype) – amended restriction 

•	Potassium iodate tab 256 mcg (150 mcg elemental iodine) – to be delisted  
1 December 2014

•	Prednisolone (Redipred) oral liq 5 mg per ml – price decrease 

•	Sodium citro-tartrate (Ural) grans eff 4 g sachets – price decrease and addition 
of HSS

•	Terlipressin (Glypressin) inj 1 mg per 8.5 ml ampoule – new listing

•	Tretinoin (Vesanoid) cap 10 mg – price increase

•	Zoledronic acid (Aclasta) inj 5 mg per 100 ml, vial – amended presentation 
description

•	Zoledronic acid (Zometa) inj 4 mg per 5 ml, vial – amended presentation 
description

Summary of PHARMAC decisions – effective 1 December 2014 (continued)



	 Price			   Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)			   Generic
	 $	 Per	  	 Manufacturer

5
Products with Hospital Supply Status (HSS) are in bold.

Expiry date of HSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated.

Section H changes to Part II
Effective 1 December 2014 

ALIMENTARY TRACT AND METABOLISM

18	 INSULIN ASPART
		  Inj 100 u per ml, 3 ml syringe...................................................51.19	 5		  NovoRapid FlexPen

20	 DOCUSATE SODIUM WITH SENNOSIDES ( price)
		  Tab 50 mg with sennosides 8 mg...............................................4.40 	 200		  Laxsol

21	 DANTHRON WITH POLOXAMER – Restricted see terms below
	  Oral liq 25 mg with poloxamer 200 mg per 5 ml......................21.30	 300 ml		  Pinorax
	  Oral liq 75 mg with poloxamer 1 g per 5 ml.............................43.60	 300 ml		  Pinorax Forte

Note - Pinorax and Pinorax Forte oral liquid to be delisted from 1 April 2015.

23	 POTASSIUM IODATE 
		  Tab 256 mcg (150 mcg elemental iodine)
	 Note – Potassium iodate tab 256 mcg (150 mcg elemental iodine) to be delisted 1 December 2014. 

CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM 

43	 AMLODIPINE ( price and addition of HSS)
		  Tab 2.5 mg – 1% DV Feb-15 to 2017.........................................2.21 	 100 		  Apo-Amlodipine

48	 NORADRENALINE
		  Inj 1 mg per ml, 2 ml ampoule (delisting)
		  Inj 1 mg per ml, 4 ml ampoule (new listing)
	 Note – Noradrenaline inj 1 mg per ml, 2 ml ampoule to be delisted from 1 June 2015.

50	 ILOPROST
		  Inj 50 mcg in 0.5 ml ampoule – 1% DV Feb-15 to 2016...........89.50 	 1 		  Arrow-Iloprost
	 Note – Ilomedin inj 50 mcg in 0.5 ml ampoule to be delisted from 1 February 2015. 

DERMATOLOGICALS

56	 IMIQUIMOD 
	  Crm 5%, 250 mg sachet – 1% DV Feb-15 to 2017..................17.98 	 12 		  Apo-Imiquimod 
					     Cream 5%
	 Note – Aldara crm 5% to be delisted 1 February 2015.

GENITO-URINARY SYSTEM

59	 LEVONORGESTREL (amended presentation description)
		  Subdermal implant (2 x 75 mg rods)  
			   Implant 75 mg – 5% DV Oct-14 to 31 Dec 2017 ................133.65 	 1 		  Jadelle

61	 SODIUM CITRO-TARTRATE ( price and addition of HSS)
		  Grans eff 4 g sachets – 1% DV Feb-15 to 2017..........................2.93 	 28 		  Ural



6
 Restriction 
(Brand) indicates a brand example only.  It is not a contracted product.

	 Price			   Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)			   Generic
	 $	 Per	  	 Manufacturer

Changes to Section H Part II – effective 1 December 2014 (continued)

HORMONE PREPARATIONS - SYSTEMIC EXCLUDING CONTRACEPTIVE HORMONES

62	 ZOLEDRONIC ACID (amended presentation description)
	  Inj 4 mg per 5 ml, vial 0.8 mg per ml, 5 ml vial ....................550.00 	 1 		  Zometa

63	 PREDNISOLONE ( price)
		  Oral liq 5 mg per ml ...................................................................7.50 	 30 ml 		  Redipred

71	 TERLIPRESSIN
		  Inj 1 mg per 8.5 ml ampoule ..................................................450.00 	 5 		  Glypressin

INFECTIONS - AGENTS FOR SYSTEMIC USE

74	 ERYTHROMYCIN (AS ETHYLSUCCINATE) ( price) 
		  Grans for oral liq 200 mg per 5 ml .............................................5.00 	 100 ml 		  E-Mycin
		  Grans for oral liq 400 mg per 5 ml .............................................6.77 	 100 ml 		  E-Mycin

75	 AMOXICILLIN
		  Grans for oral liq 125 mg per 5 ml .............................................1.55	 100 ml		  Ospamox
		  Grans for oral liq 250 mg per 5 ml .............................................1.10	 100 ml		  Ospamox
	 Note – Ospamox grans for oral liq 125 mg per 5 ml and 250 mg per 5 ml to be delisted from 1 February 2015. 

MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM

97	 ZOLEDRONIC ACID (amended presentation description)
	  Inj 5 mg per 100 ml, vial 0.05 mg per ml, 100 ml vial...........600.00 	 100 ml 		  Aclasta

NERVOUS SYSTEM

129	 DEXAMFETAMINE SULFATE (Pharmacode change)
	  Tab 5 mg – 1% DV Mar-13 to 2015........................................16.50 	 100 		  PSM

Note – change in Pharmacode from 206547 to 2461374. Pharmacode 206547 to be delisted from  
1 February 2015.

131	 DONEPEZIL HYDROCHLORIDE ( price and addition of HSS)
		  Tab 5 mg – 1% DV Feb-15 to 2017............................................5.48	 90 		  Donepezil-Rex
		  Tab 10 mg – 1% DV Feb-15 to 2017........................................10.51 	 90 		  Donepezil-Rex

ONCOLOGY AGENTS AND IMMUNOSUPPRESSANTS

138	 TRETINOIN ( price)
		  Cap 10 mg ............................................................................479.50 	 100 		  Vesanoid



	 Price			   Brand  or 
	 (ex man. Excl. GST)			   Generic
	 $	 Per	  	 Manufacturer

7
Products with Hospital Supply Status (HSS) are in bold.

Expiry date of HSS period is 30 June of the year indicated unless otherwise stated.

Changes to Section H Part II – effective 1 December 2014 (continued)

139	 IMATINIB MESILATE (Note amendment and new listing of 400 mg presentation)
Note: Imatinib-AFT is not a registered for the treatment of Gastro Intestinal Stromal Tumours (GIST). 
The Glivec brand of imatinib mesilate (supplied by Novartis) remains fully subsidised under Special 
Authority for patients with unresectable and/or metastatic malignant GIST, see SA1460 in Section B of the 
Pharmaceutical Schedule.

	  Tab 100 mg ......................................................................2,400.00 	 60 		  Glivec
		  Cap 100 mg – 1% DV Jul-14 to 2017 ...................................298.90 	 60 		  Imatinib-AFT

		  Note: Imatinib-AFT is not a registered for the treatment of Gastro Intestinal Stromal Tumours (GIST). The 
		  Glivec brand of imatinib mesilate (supplied by Novartis) remains fully subsidised under Special Authority for 
		  patients with unresectable and/or metastatic malignant GIST, see SA1460 in Section B of the 
		  Pharmaceutical Schedule.

		  Cap 400 mg (new listing).......................................................597.80	 30		  Imatinib-AFT

RESPIRATORY SYSTEM AND ALLERGIES

175	 CETIRIZINE HYDROCHLORIDE
		  Oral liq 1 mg per ml – 1% DV Feb-15 to 2017............................2.99 	 200 ml 		  Histaclear
	 Note – Cetirizine – AFT oral liq 1 mg per ml to be delisted from 1 February 2015. 

SPECIAL FOODS

209	 LOW ELECTROLYTE ORAL FEED 2 KCAL/ML 
	  Liquid 3 g protein, 25.5 g carbohydrate and 9.6 g fat per 
			   100 ml, 237 ml bottle 				    e.g. Suplena
	 Note – Suplena liquid to be delisted from 1 February 2015. 

VACCINES

214	 PNEUMOCOCCAL (PPV23) POLYSACCHARIDE VACCINE 
	  Inj 575 mcg in 0.5 ml vial (25 mcg of each 23 pneumococcal  
			   serotype) – 1% DV Jul-14 to 2017.........................................0.00 	 1 		  Pneumovax 23

Restricted
Any Either of the following:
1	 Up to three doses for patients pre- or post-splenectomy or with functional asplenia; or
2	 Up to two doses are funded for high risk children to the age of 18, or
3	 For use in testing for primary immunodeficiency diseases, on the recommendation of an internal 

medicine physician or paediatrician.

http://www.pharmac.govt.nz/latest/SA1460.pdf
http://www.pharmac.govt.nz/latest/SA1460.pdf


Index
Pharmaceuticals and brands

8

A
Aclasta.................................................................   6
Amlodipine............................................................   5
Amoxicillin............................................................   6
Apo-Amlodipine....................................................   5
Apo-Imiquimod Cream 5%....................................   5
Arrow-Iloprost.......................................................   5
C
Cetirizine hydrochloride.........................................   7
D
Danthron with poloxamer......................................   5
Dexamfetamine sulfate..........................................   6
Docusate sodium with sennosides........................   5
Donepezil hydrochloride........................................   6
Donepezil-Rex.......................................................   6
E
E-Mycin................................................................   6
Erythromycin (as ethylsuccinate)...........................   6
G
Glivec...................................................................   7
Glypressin.............................................................   6
H
Histaclear.............................................................   7
I
Iloprost.................................................................   5
Imatinib-AFT.........................................................   7
Imatinib mesilate...................................................   7
Imiquimod............................................................   5
Insulin aspart........................................................   5
J
Jadelle..................................................................   5

L
Laxsol...................................................................   5
Levonorgestrel......................................................   5
Low electrolyte oral feed 2 kcal/ml........................   7
N
Noradrenaline........................................................   5
NovoRapid FlexPen...............................................   5
O
Ospamox..............................................................   6
P
Pinorax.................................................................   5
Pinorax Forte.........................................................   5
Pneumococcal (PPV23) polysaccharide vaccine....   7
Pneumovax 23......................................................   7
Potassium iodate..................................................   5
Prednisolone.........................................................   6
R
Redipred...............................................................   6
S
Sodium citro-tartrate.............................................   5
Suplena................................................................   7
T
Terlipressin...........................................................   6
Tretinoin...............................................................   6
U
Ural......................................................................   5
V
Vesanoid...............................................................   6
Z
Zoledronic acid.....................................................   6
Zometa.................................................................   6



While care has been taken in compiling this Update, Pharmaceutical Management Agency takes no responsibility for any errors 
or omissions and shall not be liable to any person for any damages or loss arising out of reliance by that person for any purpose 
on any of the contents of this Update. Errors and omissions brought to the attention of Pharmaceutical Management Agency will 
be corrected if necessary by an erratum or otherwise in the next edition of the Update.

Pharmaceutical Management Agency

Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, PO Box 10-254, Wellington 6143, New Zealand

Phone: 64 4 460 4990 - Fax: 64 4 460 4995 - www.pharmac.govt.nz

Freephone Information line (9am-5pm weekdays) 0800 66 00 50

ISSN 1172-9376 (Print)

ISSN 1179-3686 (Online)

ISSN 1172-3694 (Print) - ISSN 1179-3708 (Online)

While care has been taken in compiling this Update, Pharmaceutical Management 
Agency takes no responsibility for any errors or omissions and shall not be liable to any 
person for any damages or loss arising out of reliance by that person for any purpose 
on any of the contents of this Update. Errors and omissions brought to the attention of 
Pharmaceutical Management Agency will be corrected if necessary by an erratum or 
otherwise in the next edition of the Update.

Hospital Medicines List queries:

Freephone Information line 0800 66 00 50 (option 2)

Fax: 64 4 974 7819

Email: HML@pharmac.govt.nz

www.pharmac.health.nz/medicines/hospital-pharmaceuticals

Pharmaceutical Management Agency
Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, PO Box 10-254, Wellington 6143, New Zealand
Phone: 64 4 460 4990 - Fax: 64 4 460 4995 - www.pharmac.govt.nz

Freephone Information line (9am-5pm weekdays) 0800 66 00 50

If Undelivered, Return To: PO Box 10-254, Wellington 6143, New Zealand


	Summary of decisions effective 1 December 2014 
	Section H changes to Part II 
	Index 

